The mark to market estimation of the value of the biological assets (Oysters) is determined using the net
present value of expected future net cash flows attributed to this inventory less the estimated husbandry
costs. The primary assumptions used for this estimate are shown in Note 1.33. The following table
summarises the potential impact of changes in the key non-production related variables:

 Selling Price (¥/momme)
 -10% No Change +10%

 ¥7,425 (Sellable Grade)
¥1,473 (Commercial

Grade)

¥8,250 (Sellable Grade)
¥1,637 (Commercial

Grade)

¥9,075 (Sellable Grade)
¥1,801 (Commercial Grade)

Discount rate Profit $ Profit $ Profit $
22% ($2,134,269) ($212,662) $1,708,935
20% ($1,949,421) - $1,949,412

18% ($1,758,537) $219,630 $2,197,788

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ATLAS PEARLS AND PERFUMES LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

  54

10. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONT.)

Sensitivity analysis – Oysters (Cont.)

 Selling Price (¥/momme)

 -10% No Change +10%
 ¥7,425 (Sellable Grade)

¥1,473 (Commercial
Grade)

¥8,250 (Sellable Grade)
¥1,637 (Commercial

Grade)

¥9,075 (Sellable Grade)
¥1,801 (Commercial Grade)

FX rate Profit $ Profit $ Profit $
¥100.80 ($3,568,783) ($1,800,005) ($29,809)
¥91.64 ($1,949,421) - $1,949,412
¥82.48 $36,579 $2,206,668 $4,376,746

The Group is exposed to financial risk in respect of its involvement in primary production which consists of
the breeding and rearing of oysters for the purpose of producing pearls.  The primary financial risk
associated with this activity occurs due to the length of time between the expenditure of cash in relation to
the operation of the farm and the harvesting of the pearls and realisation of cash receipts from the sales to
third parties.  The Group ensures that it maintains sufficient working capital to ensure that it can sustain its
operation through any delays in cash flow that may be reasonably foreseen.

Sensitivity analysis - Crops
The mark to market estimation of the value of the biological assets (Crops) is determined using the net
present value of expected future net cash flows attributed to this inventory less the estimated husbandry
costs. The primary assumptions used for this estimate are shown in Note 1.33. The following table
summarises the potential impact of changes in the key non-production related variables:

 Boronia
 Farm Gate Price

 -10% No Change +10%
 $2,250/kg $2,500/kg $2,750/kg

Discount rate Profit $ Profit $ Profit $
3.3 – 6.6% (111,246) (89,656) (68,067)
3 – 6% (34,166) - 34,160
2.7% - 5.4% 118,979 178,497 238,013

 Lavender
 Farm Gate Price

 -10% No Change +10%
 $270/kg $300/kg $330/kg

Discount rate Profit $ Profit $ Profit $
3.3 – 6.6% (26,462) (2,575) 23,313
3 – 6% (24,191) - 24,198
2.7% - 5.4% (21,863) 2,645 27,156

The Group is exposed to financial risk in respect of its involvement in primary production which consists of
the tending to crops the purpose of producing essential oils.  The primary financial risk associated with this
activity occurs due to the length of time between the expenditure of cash in relation to the operation of the
farm and the harvesting of the crops and realisation of cash receipts from the sales to third parties.  The
Group ensures that it maintains sufficient working capital to ensure that it can sustain its operation through
any delays in cash flow that may be reasonably foreseen.